The Group applied IFRS 9 prospectively, with an initial application date of January 1, 2018. The Group has not restated the comparative
information, which continues to be reported under IAS 39. There were no adjustments to the financial statements arising from the adoption of
IFRS 9.

Adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Group’s accounting for impairment losses for financial assets by replacing IAS 39’s
incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss approach. Upon adoption of IFRS 9 no additional impairment was
recognized.

The classification and measurement requirements of IFRS 9 did not have a significant impact to the Group. Upon the adoption of IFRS 9, the
Group had the following required or elected reclassifications as of January 1, 2018.

F-15

Date: 04/30/2019 05:52 PM Toppan Vintage Project: tv519058 Form Type: 20-F
Client: tv519058_BUENAVENTURA MINING CO INC_20-F File: tv519058_20f.htm Type: 20-F Pg: 159 of 379

IFRS 9 measurement category
Fair value

through profit
or loss

Amortized
cost

Fair value
through other
profit or loss

US$(000) US$(000) US$(000) US$(000)

IAS 39 measurement category
Financial Assets -
Loans and receivables -

Trade receivables (without provisional prices) 61,188 - 61,188 -
Trade receivables (with provisional prices) 144,844 152,268 - -
Other accounts receivables 51,808 - 51,808 -

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss -
Embedded derivatives 7,424 - - -

Financial Liabilities -
Loans and borrowings -

Bank loans 96,215 - 96,215 -
Financial obligations 633,083 - 633,083 -
Trade and other payables 220,042 - 220,042 -

Financial liability at fair value through profit and loss -
Contingent consideration liability 17,570 17,570 - -

Fair value with changes in profit (loss) -
Hedge derivative financial instruments 28,705 - - 28,705

Hedge accounting -
The Group applied hedge accounting prospectively. At the date of initial application, all of the Group’s existing hedging relationships were
eligible to be treated as continuing hedging relationships. Upon adoption of the hedge accounting requirements of IFRS 9, the Group designates
only the spot element of forward contracts as hedging instrument. The forward element is recognised in OCI and accumulated as a separate